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DR. KARAN SINGH : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, the educated unemployed represents one of the most tragic waste of human and psychological resources of this country.
Some schemes have been made but, evidently, they are not having an impact on the problem.

Will the hon. Minister .be pleased to tell the House whether the Governmient is' considering ~some way of mobilising and utilising - the energies of these unemployed youth by ' setting up something on the lines of a National Service corps with these young people at a small cost, who can be given the sqcially useful tasks of performing tree plantation, social services, sanitation and So on, so that they do not become a burden on the society but are able to contribute something to. developing of a New India ?

SHRI BALESHWAR RAM :
My reply to this is this. I have noted down his suggestion. .

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA-
KRABORTY : Sir, in view of the fact that the' Central 'Government has failed miserably to provide employment for all, will the Government eel it a duty to provide at least
;gmttl:_l‘ resl%lzf to the educated youth

e pe of unemployment relief as js being done nlil West

l and Maharashtra ? Will the
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Central Government be ready to do that ? '

SHRI BALESHWAR RAMY:
This is a State subject. The States are doing that.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA-
KRABORTY : Mr. Speaker, Sir, thisisnot at all a state subject. Will he come forward with a scheme ?

|
SHRI BALESHWAR RAMJ:
I have noted down your suggestion.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHA-
KRABORTY : Well, at least you have noted down my suggestion.
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THE MINISTER OF AGRI-
CULTURE AND RURAL RECO-
NSTRUCTION, IRRIGATION
AND CIVIL = SUPPLIES (RAO
BIRENDRA: SINGH) : (a) Area sown to t from the 1st
July, 1980 to the goth June, 1981

Oral Answers 26-


g7 * Oral Ahstbers

was 66.8 lakh hectares. A state-wise break up is laid on the Table of the House. . It is. too.early. to . estimate- the-area, sown to_ groundnut from 1st July, 198t tothe 3oth.|June,
1982, ;

“Cd) and (), Itis, too carly to ‘giye, ary, estimate in this regard.

(c) The following steps are being ‘taken to increase the production of oilseeds -including, groundnut. in. the
-counfry —

1. Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme- for the Development of oilseeds, an intensive programme is; under: implementation, in 10
States in 1981-82. The scheme aims at demonstrations on farmers’
“fields, strengthening;of seed production and distributien. arrangements, expansion of plant protection measures and training for ‘farmers and extension werkers.

2. Extension of irrigated are a

-under oilseed crops.

3. Increase in areas under non-
draditional’ oilse¢d: crops namely ‘soyabecn and sunflower.

4. Launching up of specialipro-
jects on production of groundnut in Saurashtra region of Gujarat and soyabeen in Madhya Pradesh.

5. Increasing the area under short duration varieties of ailseeds through catch-cropping and inter-

-eropping:

6. Fixation: of; minimum support prices. to ensure- that- the- firmer receives. remuneeative. prices fo his produce. bl

- SEPTEMBER' 7, 1981
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Statement

Estimate of area sown to groundnut in " major: States, 1980-81

(Lakh hectares)

‘State ' Area
Andhra: Pradesh. - . 12.8
‘Gujarat: =~ - .- . 20.0
Karnataka - .- N o, al
Madhya Pradesh - . 3.8
Maharashtra - . 7.3
Orissa . . 1.8
Punjab . S 0.9
Rajasthan . . 2.1
Tamil Nadu - . - B.y
Uttar Pradesh . . 1.2
All India . . . 66.8
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News Item ‘“‘Orissa Project may lose World Bank Aid”

*313. SHRI  HARINATHA
MISRA : Will the ministér 6f IRRI-GATION be pleased to state : -

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the news report as appeared in the Indian Express dated 12 August, 1981, under the caption, “Orissa Prolect may lose World Bankaid” - ; -

(b) if so, the charge levelled and the reaction of the Union Government thereto ;

(c) whether " the authorities had actually split- pr into two portions “ t der’s clear directive to_treat it as a xmgle tender”; if so, reasons behind the wolatmn of the directive ; and

Oral Answers 82

(d) the lates: pesition with regard to the attitude of the World Bank and fate of the Project ? ~

' THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF IRRIGA-

TION (SHRI Z.R. ANSARI)
(a) Yes, Sir. :

(b) and (c)."The implementation of the project .rests with the State Government and the final decision regarding the award of contracts has to- be taken by the Government of Orissa in consultation with the International Development Association, an affilidte of World Bank.
The Government of India is not involved in the process of awarding

‘of contracts. It is learnt that no final decision has yet been taken by Government of Orissa in this regard.

(d) The Government of India has not received any communication from the international Development Association -in this regard.

SHRI HARINATHA MISRA :
Is it 2 fact thot Orissa Government entered into an agreement with the World Bank with the knowledge, support and blessing of the Government of India ? . .

SHRI Z. R. ANSARI : Itisa fact that this agreement between the Orissa Government 2and the IDA, an Associate of the World Ba.nk was entered into with the blessmg of the Government of India.

SHRI HARINATH MISRA :
Is it a fact that the local Government had been trying to favour ‘a com-

formed as late as_ February 1981, 'which has got no experience, no ﬁnanmal viability, and no know-how against the guidelines of the World Bank and so, the entire project is at a standstill tecause of this stalemate between the Orissa Government and the World Bank,
In the circumstances will the Union Government ~make * it'a’ point to intervene. . in the . interest. of the

